## 504371604 05/17/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4418298

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KERATIN COMPLEX HOLDINGS, INC.	03/03/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COPOMON ENTERPRISES, LLC		
Street Address:	6400 CONGRESS AVENUE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 2000		
City:	BOCA RATON		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33487		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8785370	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (937)443-6637

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 937-443-6600

**Email:** ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN M. OILER

Address Line 1: 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45342-4934

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	096950-00001US-1/AKC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN M. OILER
SIGNATURE:	/Susan M. Oiler/
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2017

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=096950-00001US\_PO-T\_Assignment-1\_to\_COPOMON#page1.tif source=096950-00001US\_PO-T\_Assignment-1\_to\_COPOMON#page2.tif source=096950-00001US\_PO-T\_Assignment-1\_to\_COPOMON#page3.tif source=096950-00001US\_PO-T\_Assignment-1\_to\_COPOMON#page4.tif

PATENT 504371604 REEL: 042411 FRAME: 0004

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

This Patent Assignment ("<u>Assignment</u>"), effective as of March 3, 2017, is entered into by and between Keratin Complex Holdings, Inc., a British Virgin Islands company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Copomon Enterprises, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of that certain patent and patent application identified on Schedule A attached hereto ("Assigned Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to acquire from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patent.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Conveyance and Acceptance of Assigned Patent. Assignor hereby sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of such Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patent (as identified on Schedule A), any and all patents or patent applications that claim priority to such Assigned Patent, including continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues and reexaminations thereof, all rights of action pertaining to such Assigned Patent, including without limitation the right to sue and recover for past, present, and future infringement thereof, the right to secure registration of such Assigned Patent and of this Assignment, the right to initiate other proceedings before all governmental authorities with respect to such Assigned Patent, and the right to claim priority, file foreign counterparts, and make applications for reissue and reexamination with respect to any of such Assigned Patent.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and any other sovereign official holding a corresponding position of authority in any other state or country, record this Assignment. Assignor will, at Assignee's request and expense, take any and all reasonable actions, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and delivery of any and all documents, that Assignee may reasonably request to record and perfect Assignee's interest in and to the Assigned Patent.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment shall in all respects be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws (excluding conflict of laws rules and principles) of the State of Florida applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within such State, including all matters of construction, validity, and performance.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed by facsimile signatures and in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if all signatory parties had signed the same document. All counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

US\BERROAL\13118553.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed, made and entered into this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

KERATIN COMPLEX HOLDINGS, INC.

By: Name: Melvyn Howard Title: Chief Executive Officer

**ASSIGNEE:** 

COPOMON ENTERPRISES, LLC

Name: Melvy Howard Title: Chief Executive Officer

# SCHEDULE A

## ASSIGNED PATENT

Patent No.	Issue Date	Country	Title	Owner
8,785,370	07/22/2014	UNITED	REACTIVE KERATIN PROTEIN	Keratin Complex
		STATES	FORMULATIONS AND METHODS OF	Holdings, Inc.
			USING FOR REVITALIZING HAIR	,

US\BERROAL\13118553.1

PATENT REEL: 042411 FRAME: 0008

**RECORDED: 05/17/2017**